## GENERAL LAWS.

PAGE.

I.—To amend an act to provide for the assossment and taxation of all property in this State, and for levying taxes thereon according to its true value in money, 18 II.—To amend an act prescribing the duties of county 81 auditors. III.—To amend an act prescribing the dutics of county treasurer, -87 IV.-In relation to redemption of lands sold for taxes, 44 V.-To provide for the assessment and collection of a tax for State purposes, 45 VI.-To amend an act entitled "an act to provide for county organization and government," 46 VII.—To amond an act ontitled an act to provide for township organization, approved February twentyfirst, one thousand eight hundred and sixty, 48 VIII.—To amend an act defining the duties of County sur--36 veyors, IX .-- To amond an act to provide that copies of records in the office of register of deods, may be admissible in evidence, passed March 3d, 1855, 52 X .- Amonding an act concorning alignation by deed, of the proof and recording of convoyances, and the cancelling of mortgages, 58 XI.-To provide for a general system of common schools, the officers thereof, and their respective powers and duties, 54: XIL-To prevent trespass on lands granted or reserved by the Congress of the United States, to the State of Minnesota, -74

PAGE.

XIIITo establish the Bureau of Public Lands, and for
other purposes, 75
XIV.—To provide for the appraisal, sale, and leasing of
the school lands and investment of the funds
arising therefrom, 79
XVTo regulate elections in this State, and to reduce
the several acts relating to the same to one act, 95
XVIIn relation to entering and recording the satisfac-
tion of mortgages, 126
XVII.—Providing for the release and discharge of attach-
ments upon real estate, 126
XVIII.—To amend an act for homestcad exemption, passed
August 12th, 1858, 128
XIX.—Providing for notice of <i>lis pendens</i> , 129
XX.—To amend an act to regulate the foreclosure of real estate, approved March 10th, 1860, -, 131
XXI.—To provide for appeals to the Supreme Court in
certain cases
XXII.—Relating to appeals to Supreme Court, and amend-
ing section 11, of chapter 71 of the public stat-
utes of Minnesota, 133
XXIIITo amend an act regulating the duties of reporter
of the Supreme Court, approved February 14th,
1860, 134
XXIV.—Authorizing the clock of the Supreme court to ad-
minister oaths and to take acknowledgments, 135
XXV.—To regulate the manner of making decisions in the
district courts in certain cases, 136
XXVI.—To amend sections 43 and 44, of chapter 61, of the
public statutes of Minnesota, relating to special
terms of the district courts, 137
XXVII.—To amend an act entitled an act fixing the time of holding terms of the district court in various
counties in the first and fourth judicial districts,
approved February 29th, 1860, 139
XXVIII.—To change the time of holding the district court in
the third judicial district, 139
XXIX.—To amend an act entitled an act to change the time
of holding the terms of the district court in the
fifth judicial district, approved February 8th,
1860, 140
XXXTo change the time of holding court in the 6th ju-
dicial district, 141

4

CHAPTER.

CHAPTER. PAGE. XXXI.—To change the time of holding terms of the district court in the county of Scott, - 142 -XXXII.-To provide for filling vacancies in the office of clerk of the district court, 143-XXXIII.—In relation to a change of the place of trial in civil actions. -- 144 XXXIV.-To amend an act entitled an an act authorizing a change of venue in justices' courts, approved March 20, 1858, being section 79, of chapter 59, of the public statutes, 146XXXV.-To repeal section 20, of chapter 114 of revised statutes, being section 20, of chapter 103, of the public statutes, relating to witnesses in criminal cases, -147XXXVI.—To amend section 51, of chapter 84, of the public statutes, relating to witnesses, - 147 XXXVII.—To amend section 88, of chapter 59, of the public statutes of Minnesota, being section 74, of chapter 69, of the revised statutes, - 148 XXXVIII.—To amend chapter 76 of the public statutes of the State of Minnesota, in regard to proceedings against boats, -149XXXIX,-To amend an act entitled an act to secure uniformity in weights and measures, being chapter 27 of the public statutes, and chapter 32 of the revised statutes of Minnesota, 150XL.—Providing for recording, printing and distributing the journals of the legislature, and the laws and public documents, 154XLI.—In relation to printing the laws, -- 161 XLII.—Regulating the State library, -162XLIII.—Describing the Great Seal of Minnesota, 165XLIV.—To authorize and provide for the enlargement of the State prison, 166XLV.-To provide for a janitor at the capitol, 167XLVI.—To provide for the encouragement of immigration, 168 XLVII.—To amend an act entitled an act to authorize and regulate the business of banking, approved July 26th, 1858, - 170 XLVIII.-Granting the privileges of citizenship under certain restrictions to the civilized Indians of 171this State.

>

PAGE. CHAPTER. XLIX.—Granting the right of way to canals, tow-paths, and 172other works of internal improvement, -L.—To authorize the establishment and regulation of dams for sluicing logs, timber and lumber, 173LI.-To amend an act entitled an act to regulate the traffic in logs and lumber approved August 9, 1858, and to repeal an act amendatory thereto. 175approved January 14th 1860, LII,-To prevent the sale of unripe cranberries, 177LIII.—To prevent abuse in the use of intoxicating drinks, by placing minors, servants and wards more fully under the control of their parents, mas-178ters and guardians, -LIV.-To amend chapter 47 of the general laws of Minnesota, for the year 1860, entitled "an act to prevent abuses in intoxicating drinks," -179LV.—For the preservation of elk, deer, birds and fish, 180LVI.-For the protection and improvement of sheep, 182183 LVII.—In relation to orphan children, LVIII.—To appropriate money for the support of the State Government for the year 1861, and for other 184purposes therein named, LIX.—To provide for the interest on the loan of \$250,000, due July 1st, 1861, and January 1st, 1862, 193LX.—Making appropriations for the per diem and mileage of members and officers of the legislature for the year 1861, and for other purposes, - 195 LXI.—Relative to certain unexpended balances of appropriation for printing for 1860, -196LXII .- Making an appropriation for the purposes therein 197 named, **LXIII.**—Making an appropriation for the incidental printing, 197 LXIV.-Making appropriations for expenses of Andrew Nessel and J. P. Kidder, in contested election 198cases, LXV.--To donate Swamp lands in the county of McLeod, to the agricultural college of the State of Min-- 199 nesota, -

CHAPTER.

۴.

ķ

, , ,

י י י

> ' }

# SPECIAL LAWS.

1.—To amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the Nebraska and Lake Superior railroad company,	201
II.—To facilitate the construction of the Minneapolis and Cedar Valley railroad, and amend and continue	
certain acts in relation thereto,	213
III.—To facilitate the construction of the Transit railroad	
and to amend and continue certain acts in relation thereto,	222
IV.—To facilitate the construction of the Southern Minne-	~~~
sota railroad, and to amend and continue certain	
acts in relation thereto, -	229
V.—To facilitate the construction of the Minnesota and Pacific railroad, -	235
VI.—To locate a State road from North Minneapolis to	200
Kandiyohi in Kandiyohi county	238
VII.—To provide for the location of a State road from Chaska,	000
in Carver county, to Hutchinson in McLeod county, VIII.—To provide for the location of a State road from Bea-	239
ver to Rochester,	<b>2</b> 40
IXTo provide for laying out a State road from Fairha-	
ven via Kingston, to a point at or near Round	041
Lake in Meeker county, X.—To provide for the location of a State road from Min-	241
neapolis, in Hennepin county, to Kandiyohi in	
Kandiyohi county,	243
XI.—To provide for location of a State road from Wheat-	0 <i>4 4</i>
land, Rice county, to Lakeville, Dakota county, XII.—To legalize the State road from Saint Cloud to Breck-	244
inridge, and to authorize the opening and work-	
ing of portions thereof, in the township of Saint	~ • •
Joseph, in Stearns county,	245
XIII.—To locate a State road from Beaver to Elgin, XIV.—To provide for location of a State road from Browns-	246
dale in Mower county, to a point of intersection	
with the La Crosse and Mankato State road in	
said county,	247
XV.—To provide for laying out a State road from Sauk Rap- ids to Fortuna,	248
XVITo provide for the location and construction of a State	210
road from the city of St. Paul in Ramsey county,	
to the town of Owatonna Steele county, -	249

PAGE.

CHAPTER.	PAGE.
XVII.—To vacate certain roads in Dodge county,	251
tonna State road,	251
to the Mississippi plank road & ferry company,	252
XX.—Relative to the Fort Street road, in the county of Ramsey,	255
XXI.—To charge the boundary line between the counties of Wright and Stearns, XXII.—To establish and define the boundaries of Lincoln	260
county,	261
XXIII.—To define the boundaries of Meeker county, - XXIV.—To change the boundary lines of Aiken county and	262
to define the same, XXVTo change a part of boundary line between the	263
counties of Goodhue and Dakota,	<b>264</b>
XXVI.—To change the boundary line between Scott and Dakota counties,	265
XXVII.—To amend an act to define the boundaries of Mon- ongalia county,	267
XXVIIIChanging boundary lines of Sherburne county, XXIXTo define the boundaries of Otter Tail county, -	$\tilde{269}$ 270
XXX.—To declare the intent and construction of an act and joint resolutions of the legislative assembly of the territory of Minnesota, approved Feb- ruary 25th 1856, relative to the boundaries of Hennepin county, and to confirm all proceed-	
	271
XXXI.—To attach county of Buchanan to Pine county, XXXII.—Relating to Isanti county, XXXIII.—Relating to county seat of county of Faribault, - XXXIV.—Relative to county of Ramsey, and providing for	$273 \\ 274 \\ 274 \\ 274$
the support of the poor therein,	$\frac{276}{277}$
XXXVI.—To remit 44 per cent. of the State tax for county of Wabashaw, for the year 1860, and to legalize the assessment in said county, -	278
XXXVII.—To authorize the commissioners of the counties of Scott, Washington, Anoka, Fillmore, Houston, Carver, and McLeod to issue bonds to fund the	
Debts of Said counties,	<b>280</b>

8

.

CHAPTER. XXXVIII,—Authorizing sale of lands in the county of Benton, on which the taxes for the year 1858, remain - 281 unpaid, -XXXIX .- Authorizing county surveyor of Le Sueur county to transcribe the record of town plats of said 282county, -XL.-Relating to the town of La Crescent, 284XLI — To vacate the town of Woodstock, in the county 284of Stearns, XLII.—To vacate the town plat of the town of Somerset, 285in Steele county, -XLIII.—Vacating Nolan's Addition to the town of High 285Forest, in Olmsted county, -XLIV.—To consolidate the towns of Duluth and Portland in St. Louis county, Minnesota, 286XLV.—To vacate the town plat of the town of Winnebago, in Stearns county, Minnesota, -287XLVI.-To authorize the supervisors of the town of Invergrove to levy a tax to pay the town expenses for the year 1861, 288XLVII.—Relating to the grading certificates of Main street, in the town of Henderson, 289XLVIII.-To amend the charter of the city of Winona, 291XLIX.-To amend an act entitled "an act to amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the city of Still-293water." L.—To amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Red Wing," approved March 10th, eighteen hundred and fifty-seven, 297LI.—To amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Red Wing," approved March 14th, 297 eighteen hundred and fifty-seven, LII.—To amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate 298the City of Rochester," 299 LIII.—To repeal the charter of the city of Shakopee. LIV.—To amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the 300 city of Hastings, approved March 7th, 1857, LV.-To amend an act entitled an act to amend the char-300ter of the city of St. Paul, LVI.-To amend an act entitled an act to amend the charter of West Saint Paul, 302LVII.—To amend an act entitled "an act to amend an act entitled 'an act to incorporate the city of Saint Anthony, ' " approved March 10th, 1800, 2 -303

)

.....

LVIIITo amend an act to incorporate the city of Roches-	306
LIXTo change the name of certain persons, -	300 307
	307
	308
LXII.—To change the name of Charles Fly, LXIII.—For the establishment and better regulation of the	308
common schools of the city of Winona. LXIV.—For the relief of joint school district number one	309
of the towns of Excelsior and Ohanhassan, in	321
town of Bloomington, Hennepin county, and Legalizing the tax assessed therein for building	
a school house, LXVI.—To amend an act entitled an act for the removal of	321
the State Bank of Minnesota, approved March	322
LXVIITo authorize the Farmer's Bank of Garden city to	324
dispose of its bank note plate. LXVIII.—Supplementary to an act entitled "an act to amend an act entitled 'an act for the removal of the	0 <i>24</i>
State Bank of Minnesota, '" approved March 12th, 1860, -	325
LXIX.—Providing for the adoption of George W. Johnson, by Charles Pfeiffer and Henriette, his wife, LXX.—To legalize the organization of the First Presbyteri-	326
an Church of St. Anthony, and to change the name thereof,	327
LXXITo allow the trustees of the Minnesota Seminary to occupy the north half of the public square	
in Wasioja, for educational purposes, LXXII To authorize the clerk of the district court of the 6th	327
judicial district and county of Sibley to tran- scribe the records of his office,	328
LXXIIIFor the protection of the bridge across Rum river, at Anoka, in the State of Minnesota, -	329
LXXIV.—To amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the St. Paul Water Company, approved May 23d,	
1857,	330

,

10

### CRAPTER.

LXXV.—To extend Rice street in the city of St. Paul, 332 LXXVI.—To open 7th street, in the city of St. Paul, from St. Peter street to a connection with Fort street, 333 LXXVII.—To amend an act entitled "an act for the support and better regulation of common schools in the city of St. Anthony, 334 LXXVII.—To authorize the commissioners of Ramsey county to issue a duplicate bond, 335

### JOINT RESOLUTIONS.

#### NUMBER.

## MEMORIALS.

I.—-]				propriation			
	improvin	g the	Mississ	ippi river	from a	point	
	near the	mouth	of the	Minnesota	river to	Sauk	
	Rapids,	-	-	-	-	-	345

II.—To Congress for an appropriation of money for improving the St. Croix river from the head of Lake St. Croix, to Taylor's Falls, - - 350

V.-To Congress for the establishment of a mail route from St. Cloud in the State of Minnesota, to the city of Superior in the State of Wisconsin, - 352

VI.-To Congress for the establishment of a mail route from Garden city, Blue Earth county Minnesota, via Gray's, Fairmount and Tuttle's, to Spirit Lake in the State of Iowa, - 353

11 PAGE.

PAGE.

101	BE	Þ.

VIITo the Congress of the United States for a post route,	354
VIIIOf the legislature of Minnesota to the President of the	355
IX.—To Congress for the establishment of a mail route from	000
Lake City, in Wabashaw county, to Austin, in	
smon of doanty)	356
XTo the President of the United States, for increase of	357
mail service, XI.—To the President of the United States, for increase of	001
mail service,	357
XII.—To the President of the United States for a daily mail	
from Prescott, Wisconsin, via Afton, Lakeland,	
Stillwater and Marine, to Taylor's Falls, -	358
XIIIFor a Mail route in Steele, Waseca, and Blue Earth coun-	
ties,	359
XIVTo Congress for an appropriation of money to aid in	
the construction of a road from St. Cloud via	
Alexandria and Breckenridge, to Fort Aber-	
crombie, on the west bank of the Red River of	360
the North,	200
reserved for the uses of a Territorial University,	
under the act of February 19th, 1851, may be	
donated for the benefit of said Territorial Uni-	
versity,	361
REPORT OF STATE TREASURER,	363
INDEX TO GENEBAL LAWS,	389
INDEX TO SPECIAL LAWS,	435